
From: Wintergreen, Lore  
Sent: Wednesday, August 1, 2018 4:30 PM 
To: Wheeler, Mayor <MayorWheeler@portlandoregon.gov>; Wheeler, Ted 
<Ted.Wheeler@portlandoregon.gov>; Commissioner Eudaly <chloe@portlandoregon.gov>; 
Commissioner Fish <nick@portlandoregon.gov>; Fritz, Amanda <Amanda.Fritz@portlandoregon.gov>; 
Commissioner Fritz <amanda@portlandoregon.gov>; Commissioner Saltzman 
<dan@portlandoregon.gov>; Anderson, Susan <Susan.Anderson@portlandoregon.gov>; Planning and 
Sustainability Commission <psc@portlandoregon.gov>; ''Katie Larsell' <katielarsell@gmail.com>; 'Andre 
Baugh' <andre@groupagb.com>; Tracy, Morgan <Morgan.Tracy@portlandoregon.gov>; Cunningham, 
Bill <Bill.Cunningham@portlandoregon.gov> 
Cc: Lum, Leslie <Leslie.Lum@portlandoregon.gov>; 'Arlene Kimura' <arlene.kimura@gmail.com>; 
Mustafah Finney <mfinney@newavenues.org>; yesika@proudground.org; John Mulvey 
<john.s.mulvey@gmail.com>; friedajc@comcast.net 
Subject: Request for Testimony Correction-EPAP EPAP 06.12.18 related to Better Housing By Design 
Housing Subcommittee, NOT the full EPAP . 
 

 
 
July 31, 2018 
 
 
Re:      Request for Testimony Correction: East Portland Action Plan (EPAP) Housing 

Subcommittee, NOT the full EPAP, authorized Yesika Arévalo’s testimony at the 
Portland Planning and Sustainability Commission on June 12, 2018 related to Better 
Housing By Design.  

 
             
Dear Mayor; Commissioners Eudaly, Fish, Fritz, and Saltzman; Planning & Sustainability 
Commission; Portland Bureau of Planning and Sustainability Director Anderson; and Better 
Housing by Design Committee Manager, Bill Cunningham: 
 
EPAP Housing Subcommittee authorized the June 12, 2018 testimony related to Better Housing 
By Design presented by Yesika Arévalo to the Portland Planning and Sustainability 
Commission. This testimony was NOT authorized by consensus at a general EPAP meeting, so 
the testimony was representative of the Housing Subcommittee, not the entire EPAP, based 
upon our “Structures” document: 
  
“DECISION-MAKING 
The EPAP will craft and recommend approaches and solutions that are workable for a wide 
range of needs and interests, based upon the ‘Guiding Principles’ identified above. The EPAP 
operates using a consensus model. Committees and Subcommittees can make public 
statements that are specific to their group. Proposals seeking approval from the general EPAP 
will be decided by Participating Agreement (PA) signing members. Committee, Subcommittee, 
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or Workgroup consensus participation requires attendance at two (2) meetings and a 
commitment to future regular attendance.” 
  
Please correct any record to reflect that EPAP Housing Subcommittee, NOT the general EPAP 
authorized this statement. Yesika Arévalo has been apprised of this request for adjustment and 
agrees that the record should be corrected to identify her testimony as attributable to consensus 
of the EPAP Housing Subcommittee. You can view public testimony on the BHD Proposed Draft 
via the Testimony Reader. 
 
Thank you, 
 
Mustafah Finney and Arlene Kimura 
Co-Chairs on behalf of the East Portland Action Plan 
 
Attachment:    Signed Letter 

EAST PORTLAND ACTION PLAN 
www.eastportlandactionplan.org  

1017 NE 117th Ave.     Portland, OR 97220 
503.823.4035 or lore.wintergreen@portlandoregon.gov 

 
 
lore wintergreen 
East Portland Action Plan Advocate 
City of Portland 
Office of Community & Civic Life 
1017 NE 117th Ave.  
(117th between Halsey + Glisan at the foot of the water tower) 
Portland, OR 97220 
503.823.4035 (office) 
503.823.4525 (fax) 
lore.wintergreen@portlandoregon.gov 
web site at: http://eastportlandactionplan.org/ 
Preferred pronouns: she/her/hers 
The City of Portland complies with all non‐discrimination, Civil Rights laws 
including Civil Rights Title VI and ADA Title II. To help ensure equal access to City 
programs, services, and activities, the City of Portland will reasonably modify 
policies/procedures and provide auxiliary ads/services to persons with disabilities 
and provide language interpretation and translation for people with limited or no 
English. Call 503-823-4519, TTY 503-823-6868 or Oregon Relay Service 711 with 
requests, or visit  http://www.portlandoregon.gov/oehr/66525?a=454403   
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